BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN
Agenda for Regular Meeting

Zoning Board of Adjustment
MARCH 23, 2015

. Call meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Declaration by Chairman that meeting is being held in accordance with Open Public

Meeting Law.
Roll Call.

Declare a Quorum

Residential New Business:

1.

Application 2015-06, Leonid & Melinda Vitenban, 3-11 Hartley Place, Block
3322, Lot 31 7 32, Zone R-1-3

Proposed addition of a family apartment would create a two family dwelling in
the R-1-3 zone where only one family dwellings are permitted as per Section 125-
17. D-1 use variance required as per Section 125-57.D(1)(d)[1] FAR of 39%
where 37% is permitted as per Section 125-12 schedule of area yard and building
requirements. Would require a D-4 FAR variance as per Section 125-
57.D(1)(d)[1]

Application 2015-07, Bhupinder Singh, 0-85 26™ Street,

Block 3214.01, Lot 22, Zone R-1-3

Proposed addition would increase the Building coverage from 16.5% to 26.5%
where 25% is permitted. Would increase the impervious coverage to 35.4% where
35% is permitted. Would reduce the existing front yard setback of 24.64' to 22.85'
where 25" is required. would maintain the existing side yard setback of 9.68'
where 10" is required as per Section 125-12 Schedule of area yard and building
requirements.

New Commercial business:

1. Application 2015-04, PSE & G, 17-01 Nevins Road, Block 4901, Lot 1
Proposed improvements are an emergency generator, pothead structures,
station light and power transformers/enclosure, an isolation wall, additional
lightning protection, drainage improvements and a sound mitigation wall. Use
variance as per Section 125-57.D(1)(d)[1] for height of principal structure — 5
new lightning mast structures. Side and rear yard setbacks.

Any and all other variances and/or waivers that may be required for this
application.
No testimony will be given- new meeting date to be announced

2. Application 2015-05, PSE & G, Property owner is Interior Renovations

Services LLC, 4-24 Banta Place, Block 3411, Lot 1
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Preliminary/final site plan required as per Section 125-65A and Use variances
required as per section 125-57D(1)(d)[1] to divide the current property at 424
Banta Place. Proposal is to permit a parking lot for Interior Renovations
Services LLC property located at 419 and 421 Banta and for proposed
temporary lay down, parking area to support upgrades at PSE & G substation.
Variance required for Section125-28C(5) for outdoor storage of equipment
and materials

Any and all other variances and/or waivers that may be required for this
application.

No testimony will be given- new meeting date to be announced

7. Commercial Business Carried from February 26, 2015:

1. Application#2014-10, Barrister Land Development Corp.,
41-25 and 41-29 Dunkerhook Road, Fair Lawn, NJ
Block 1702, Lots 5 & 6
D-1 use variance as a Health Care Facility is not a permitted use in the R-12
Single family zone.
D-6 height Variance as 30’ is permitted and 38’ is proposed.
D-6 Density as per Section 125-57.d.(1)(d)
Major site plan required as per Section 125-65.A
Impervious coverage of 52.2% where 35% is permitted
Three story facility where only 2 Y% stories are permitted as per Section 125-12
Schedule of area yard and building requirements.
Sign variance as per Section 125-41
Any other variances and/or waivers that may be required for this application

8. Commercial Business Carried from March 12, 2015:

1. Application #2014-15, Varvara Property LLC/Oceanos Oyster Bar and Sea Grill
2-27 Saddle River Road, Block 1301, Lot, 13-15, Zone R-1-2
Proposed expansion to create additional dining room seating. Will create a dining
room on first floor and move all offices to second floor at existing structure
located on site currently being used for offices. Will create additional dining area
on first floor of existing storage structure and move storage to second floor. Will
remove an existing structure in rear of the property and create additional parking.
Restaurant is not a permitted use in the R-1-2 zone which requires a D-2 variance
for expansion as per Section 125-57.D.(1)(d)[1]. Would increase the impervious
coverage from 86.1% to 87.5% where 35% is permitted as per Section 125-12
Schedule of area yard and building requirements. Required 10’ minimum rear and
side yard buffer where less than 10’ is existing and 1.0’ is proposed as per Section
125-42.F. Requires an amendment to existing parking variance. Presently site had
64 parking spaces with expansion site will have 71 spaces where 114 spaces are
required. All other variances and/or waivers that may be required for this
application.
No testimony will be given- new meeting date to be announced
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9. Public Comment
10. Correspondence/Resolution/Bills

1. Application #2015-01, Frank Angotti, 24-05 Rosalie Street,
Block 3320, Lot 25, Zone R-1-3
The proposed driveway widening and new walkways

2. Application #2014-02, Alex Lorenzo, 0-122 Tunbridge Road,
Block 1210, Lot 17, Zone R-1-3
Addition and renovation

3. Application # 2014-27, FL Development, LLC
2-09 28™ Street, Block 3308, Lot 27-31, R-1-3
Subdivision- new one family dwelling

4. Application #2015- 03, 12-04 Properties LLC/Racko Medical, 12-04 Saddle
River Road, Block 1609, Lot 2
Proposal to expand and use the existing attic space as general office use

11. Approve Minutes:
Oct 27, 2015
Dec 11, 2015

12. Adjourn.



